

No. 22-174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD E. GROFF,
Petitioner,

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW AND JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
COLBY M. MAY
LAURA B. HERNANDEZ
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave. NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court Should Grant Review to Repudiate <i>Hardison’s</i> Non-Textual Interpretation of “Undue Hardship.”	2
A. The More-Than-De-Minimis Standard Is Dictum and Finds No Refuge In Stare Decisis.....	4
B. <i>Hardison</i> Is Not True Precedent Because the More-than-De-Minimis Standard Is Unmoored from the Statutory Text and Was Adopted without a Minimally Plausible <i>Ratio Decidendi</i>	5
1. <i>Hardison</i> is also ineligible for the super-stare decisis presumption.....	8
2. Congress is not responsible for fixing <i>Hardison’s</i> antonymous definition of undue hardship	10

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Pol. Consultants,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	6
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet,</i> 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	9
<i>Brulotte v. Thys Co.</i> 379 U.S. 29 (1964)	8
<i>Carson v. Makin,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022)	1
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J. T. Gibbons, Inc.,</i> 482 U.S. 437 (1987)	4
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz,</i> 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	6
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.,</i> 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	4, 9
<i>Gamble v. United States,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	11
<i>Girouard v. United States,</i> 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	11

<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1939)	11
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	9
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	3
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	8, 10, 12
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013)	4, 5
<i>Local 82, Furniture & Piano Moving Drivers v. Crowley</i> , 467 U.S. 526 (1984)	4
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022)	4
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	9, 11
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020)	5, 6, 9

<i>Pereida v. Wilkinson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 754 (2021)	6
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	1
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	5, 9
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	9
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014)	6
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	3
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1227 (2021)	6
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 952 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Toolson v. N.Y. Yankees, Inc.</i> , 346 U.S. 356 (1953)	10
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	3, 6, 11

<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021)	6
---	---

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 207(r)(3)	7
35 U.S.C. § 154	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	2
42 U.S.C. § 12101-12213	7
42 U.S.C. § 12111(10)	7
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)	7

OTHER SOURCES

Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Stare Decisis and Due Process</i> , 74 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1011, 1063 (2003)	11
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Statutory Stare Decisis in the Courts of Appeals</i> , 73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 317, 339 (2005)	12
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	6, 7

William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Overruling Statutory Precedents</i> , 76 Geo. L.J. 1361, 1399 (1988)	10
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1968)	6
J. Salmond, <i>Jurisprudence</i> §62	5
